Faule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 -

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Techelec (Bnighton) Limited 00944754
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 9208 of 2014

(full name of court)

{a}) Insert full
name(s) and Andrew Pear of Malcolm Fillmore of
address(es} of BM Advisory BM Advisory
adminustrator(s} Arundel House Arundel House
1 Amberley Court 1 Amberley Court
Whitworth Road Whitworth Road
Crawley Crawley
RH117XL - RH11 7XL
*Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 13 February 2015 N
Signed b\/
S ‘

Dated 13 February 2015
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Katie Kellaway
information 1in the box opposite but f you | BM Advisory
do, it will help Companies House to Arundel House
contact you If there 1s a query on the 1 Amberley Court
form Whitworth Road
Crawley
RH11 7XL

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
ublic record DX Number +44 (0) 1293 453 646 DX Exchange

| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
2 { Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
AAEXILE® —
A11

17/02/2015 #365
COMPANIES HOUSE

106d




BM Advisory.

TECHELEC (BRIGHTON) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 9208 OF 2014

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)
13 FEBRUARY 2015

1. INTRODUCTION

Andrew Pear and Malcolm Fillmore of BM Adwisory of Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road,
Crawley, RH11 7XL were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 19 December 2014, following an
application made by Ultimate Invoice Finance Limited ("UIFL™),

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have the power to act jointly and severally
The Joint Admunistrators have exercised and will continue to exeraise all of thewr functions jointly and severally
as stated in the Notice of Appointment

Statutory mformation relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix I
2, BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
Company background

The Company was incorporated on 23 December 1968, and traded from long-leasehold premises located at
Unit AS Enterprise Estate, Crowhurst Road, Hollingbury, BN1 8AF, The property 1s held under a 125 year lease
which commenced in January 1985. There i1s about 95 years remamning and the ultimate freeholder 1s Brighton
and Hove City Council.

The Company 1s owned and controlled by the Managing Director, Russell Clarke, who inhernited the Company
from his father, George Clarke, who is also registered as a director, but has not partaken in the management
of the business for some years. On 12 January 2012, Fern Ketley was appointed Finance Director and Danny
Tasker was appointed Commercial Director on 13 January 2012,

Until 21 May 2013, Philhip Hansen was registered as a director and 15% shareholder of the Company. In the
year to March 2014, the Company repurchased 15 Ordinary Shares of £1 each from Phillip Hansen for the total
consideration of £171,420. Until 28 March 2013, Gary Clarke was registered as a director and 35%
shareholder. On 28 March 2013, the Company repurchased 35 Ordinary Shares of £1 each from Gary Clarke
for the total consideration of £400,000 All of the repurchased shares were cancelled and the share capital
reduced accordingly.

The Company designed, supplied, nstalled and commissioned mechanical and electrical building services
across the South of England. The Company’s customers consisted of local councils, housing associations and
corporate chents The Company had 40 employees, consisting of office and site staff and the four registered
directors

In September 2011, the Company entered into a Confidential Invoice Discounting arrangement with Lioyds
Bank Commercial Finance ("LBCF”) In May 2014, the Company entered Into a new arrangement with Ultimate
Construction Finance Limited ("UCFL"), who granted a facility of £1 5Smillion, based on a 40% drawn down of
appraved invoices, During September 2014, UIFL purchased the debts from UCFL and new secutity i the form
of a debenture was created on 9 October 2014 The existing book debts were collected by UCFL and new
debts from the date of the assignment were collected by UIFL The UIFL facility 1s also personally guaranteed
by Russell Clarke up to a value of £400,000




BM Advisory.

Summary of financial history

Turnover in the year ended 31 March 2013 was £7.6m with a net profit of £588,627 Turnover more than
doubled mn the year to 31 March 2014 to £16 4m, whilst net profit increased to £686,073 A summary of the
Company’s recent trading performance 1s shown below

Audited Statutory

Audited Statutory  Audited Statutory

accounts accounts accounts
Prafit and loss account Year ended 31 March  Year ended 31 Year ended 31
- 2012 ) March 20;3' March 2014
£ £ £

Tumover 6,936,802 7,638,194 16,482,035
Costs of sales (5,609,469) (5,491,435) (13,997,232)
Gross profit 1,327,333 2,146,759 2,484,803

Gross margint % 19 28 15
Distribution Costs (196,220) {306,172)
Admmistrative expenses (1,220,340) (1,171,684} (1,319,646)
Operatmg profit/(loss) 106,993 778,855 858,985
Other interest recewable and simiar mcome 0 0 2,017
Interest payable and smiar charges (7,804) (9,463) {10,591)
Profit on ordinary actwvities before taxation 99,189 769,392 850,411
Tax on profit on ordinary activities (29,812) (180,765} (164,338)
Profit /(loss) for the year 69,377 588,627 686,073

Audited Statutory

Audited Statutory

Audited Statutory

Fixed assets
Tangible assets
Investments

Current assets
Stocks
Debtors
Cash at bank and m hand

Lizhilities
Credttors within one year
Net current assets

Total assets less current liabilities

Creditors: due after one year
Provisions for habiiies

Cagpital and Reserves
Called up share captal
Other Reserves
Profit and loss account

Shareholders' funds

(1,242,289)

(3,281,527}

acocounts accounts accounts
Year ended 31 March  Year ended 31 Year ended 31
2012 - March 2013 March 2014
£ £ 3
331,592 412,166 398,450
1 1 75
331,593 412,167 398,525
36,713 41,635 16,240
2,206,384 4,409,553 6,865,375
78,208 84,061 234,603
2,321,305 4,535,249 7,116,218

(5,490,400)

1,079,016 1,253,722 1,625,818
1,410,609 1,665,889 2,024,343
(59,643) (118,981) (83,514)
(5,275) (12,590) (8,285)
1,345,691 1,534318 1,932,544
100 65 50

- 35 50

1,345,591 1,534,218 1,932,444
1,345,691 1,534,318 1,932,544

It should be noted that the accounts have not been verfied for accuracy and therefore may not reflect the

Company’s true trading position




BM Advisory.

Reasons attributable to the appointment of Administrators

As 1s evident from the financials above, turnover dramatically increased in the year to 31 March 2014, with
growth funded by UCFL. The growth in turnover 1s likely to have triggerad the initial hquichty problems
However, the main 1ssues stemmed from contractual disputes with two major contracts, ISG Jackson Limited
(“ISG") (on the Stoke Quay contract) and Bouygues UK Ltd (“Bouygues”) (on the Southampton City Gateway
contract).

In July 2014, ISG terminated the Company’s employment and claimed substantial over-payments on the
contract had been made. Smilar i1ssues were encountered with Bouygues. Both disputes were subject to
formal adjudication and it was hoped that the Adjudicator would find in the Company’s favour,

In late July 2014, the 1ssues were duly reported to UCFL. Due to the uncertamnty of the collection of the debtor
book, Ultimate suspended funding and appointed Leshe Keats Quantity Surveyors to provide an independent
audit of the debtor book. As a result of the Company’s immediate cash requirements, the director, Russell
Clarke, injected £310,000 into the Company on or shortly after 28 July 2014 The board minutes authorising
the loan also provided for Russell Clarke to have a ‘complete and undisputed second charge’ on the Company’s
trading premises and the contents therein.

Due to the cnitical cashflow situatron, the directors sought professional advice and BM Advisory was introduced
to the Company by the Company’s construction dispute solicitor, Chris Hough of CI Hough & Co Ltd on 31 July
2014 BM Adwvisory was formally engaged by the Company to conduct an Independent Business Review
("IBR") on 7 August 2014. BM Advisory has also provided intermittent advice to the Company with regard to
its affawrs in the perod since August 2014, and more frequently in the peniod from late October 2014

On 8 August 2014, a winding up petition was 1ssued by Hays Specialist Recrutment (and subsequently
supported by Condor Strategies Ltd) with a hearing date of 24 September 2014 The IBR dated 15 August
2014 indicated that the Company may have been able to be restored to profitability, should receipts from the
ISG and Bouygues disputes, and payments expected on other ongoing contracts, be received. The Company
agreed to pay the petitoning and supporting creditor debts in full, and on 26 August 2014, the petition was
withdrawn,

Receipts from ISG and Bouygues were not received, as anticipated, and creditor pressure continued to mount.

On 29 September 2014, Russell Clarke loaned the Company a further £30,000 on the basis that he would be
able to secure his debt by way of debenture. A fixed and ficating charge was later created on 4 November
2014 and registered at Companies House on 7 November 2014

A further winding up petition was 1ssued by DH Stainless Limited on 29 October 2014 and was due to be heard
in the Manchester District Registry on 22 December 2014.

A number of the Company’s contracts were terminated and pay less notices were received. Given the
Company’s position, Russeli Clarke was no longer prepared to provide further funding. Furthermore, the
continuation of the business was no longer a viable option Consequently, the Company ceased to trade on 1
December 2014 and the employees were made redundant

It became apparent that the debtor book was unlikely to be collected in full prior to the winding up hearing.
Consequently, on 16 December 2014, Russell Clarke sent a letter to UIFL inwviting them to appoint
Admiristrators On the same date, bailiffs acting for Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance seized a number of the
Company’s hire purchase vehicles

Due to the Company’s financial position and lack of funding, in order to preserve the Company’s assets,
principally the debtor book, UIFL appointed Andrew Pear and Malcolm Fillmore of BM Advisory as Joint
Administrators of the Company on 19 December 2014  As a result, counsel was instructed and the winding up
petition was dismissed accordingly.



BM Advisory.

3. OBJECTIVES OF ADMINISTRATION AND STRATEGY FOR ACHIEVEMENT BY THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

The Administratars are officers of the Court and must perform their duties in the interests of the creditors as a
whole The purpose of the Administration process 1s to achieve one of the three objectives set out mn the Act,

narmely -

(a} rescue the Company as a going congern; or

(b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

{c} realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors,

The Company could not be rescued as a going concern through a share sale because it was mnsolvent In
addition, the financial arcumstances of the Company meant that a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not
appropniate either The purpose of the Administration 1s therefore objective (b), being to achreve a better result
for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company was placed directly into Liquidation

I believe I have achieved objective b The nature of the Company's business is such that recovery of the
debtor book 1s significantly aided by the immediacy of control provided by an Administration process, as 1s the
recovery of the Company’s assets, particularly the motor vehicles. This will maximise realisations for the

benefit of creditors
A comparisoh of the estimated outcome in Administration versus Liquidation 1s attached as Appendix II.

The nsolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the duration s
extended by the Court or the creditors. If T am unable to complete the Admuinistration of the Company withun
12 months then I will either appiy to the Court, or request consent from the appropriate classes of creditors, to
extend the duration of the Administration

4. CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION
Trading the business

As stated previcusiy, the Company had ceased to trade prior to the appointment of Administrators and the
Company's employees were dismissed on 1 December 2014 As far as | am aware, no trading has been
conducted since this date

Valuation and Sale of the assets

On 18 December 2014, BM Advisory mstructed independent agents and valuers, SIA Group Ltd, to carry out a
valuation of the physical assets.

The Company’s assets comprise motor vehicles, including those free of finance and those subject to hire
purchase agreements, office furmiture and equipment and stock The valuation prowvided by SIA Group s
detarled below:

. Market value Market value
Asset valuation in working piace - for removal
£ £
Office Furnture and Equipment 2,500 750
Unencumbered Motor Vehicies 18,200 12,100
Stock 800 Nil
Encumbered Motor Vehicle - net equity 4,561 3,061

Total 26,061 15,911




BM Advisory.

Office Furniture and Equipment

Promep Ltd (formerly Techfire Limited), which was untit 21 November 2014 a wholly owned subsidiary of the
Company, has made an offer of £1,725 plus VAT for the office furniture and equipment Russell Clarke 1s a
director and 60% shareholder of Promep Ltd The acceptance of the offer was recommended by the agents as
being in the best interest of creditors  Payment is currently with the agents

Unencumbered Motor Vehicles

The Company owns 12 vehicles consisting of cars and vans. SIA Group has been instructed to assist in the
valuation, recovery and disposal of the vehicles They advised that 3 out of the 12 vehicles were uneconomircal
to collect However, an offer of £400 plus VAT for one of these vehicles from a former employee has been
received and accepted

SIA Group has placed an in-situ value of £18,200 and an ex-situ value of £12,100 on the remaining 9 vehicies.
An offer of £7,000 for 5 of the vehicles valued at £4,500 on an ex-situ basis and £6,200 on an in-situ basis has
been recerved from Promep Ltd. The sale was recommended by the agents as being in the best interest of
creditors. An mvoice was raised on 23 January 2015 and payment I1s currently with the agents

The remaining vehicles are currently being marketed for sale by the agents.
Stock

Promep Ltd made an offer of £275 for the residual stock held at the Company’s premises. The offer was
recommended by the agents as being in the best interest of creditors. Payment is currently with the agents

Encumbered Motor Vehicle — net equity

The majonty of the Company’s encumbered motor vehicles were seized by Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance on
16 December 2014.

A BMW with registration GU61 WLC has been retained, although s subject to a hire purchase agreement with
BMW Financial Services SIA Group has valued the vehicle at £10,000 on an in-situ basis and £8,500 ex-situ
The estimated settiement figure 1s £5,438 leaving net equity of £4,561 In-situ and £3,061 ex-situ. The vehicle
15 currently being marketed for sale by the agents.

Actions of the Administrators following appointment

Following my appointment, 1 have attended to the statutory responsibilities incumbent upon Administrators
including (but not imited to) sending notices of my appointment to those prescribed in paragraph 46 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

I have secured the Company’s premises, changed the locks and taken control of the Company’s books and
records to assist me In my investigations into the Company’s trading activities prior to my appointment

Assistance has been provided to the employees in completing the relevant forms for submission to the
Redundancy Payments Service.

I have liaised with agents and the directors in regards to-

+ The location, recovery and disposal of the Company’s vehicles Considerable ime has been spent in
locating vehicles under the control of former employees

» The sale of the Company's office furniture, equipment and stock. Russell Clarke initially asserted
ownership to the assets aiting board minutes authorising the leans made in July and September 2014
in return for future ownership of the premises contents. I instructed PDT Solicitors to review this
arrangement. Their advice was that title to ownership had not passed and would only potentially pass
once UIFL had been paid in full A sale of the assets to Promep Ltd has since been agreed in the sum
of £2,000 plus VAT

s The recovery of the Company’s book debts




BM Advisory.

+ The marketing, clearance and sale of the Company’s leasehold premises The Administrators have aiso
laised with UIFL with regard to the proposed strategy for sale.

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

On 9 February 2015, the Managing Director provided the Admmistrators with a Statement of Affairs ("SoA") as
at 19 Decernber 2014, which 1s attached at Appendix IIT

The SoA records the assets and hiabiires at their estimated book value and realisable value at the date of the
Administration, together with details of the names, addresses and the amounts due to the Company’s creditors

The values at which creditor clams are stated in the SoA are those which are reflected in the books and
records of the Company and may not be (wholly) correct. In addition, certain claims may be subject to
reduction in respect of migation, set-off or retention of titie Creditors’ claims will be adjudicated if and when
a dividend 1s available for creditors,

Since signing the SoA, the director has raised queries over the following creditors contained within the SoA:

» He believes that Yesss Electnical have been paid by him personally under a personal guarantee

» He thinks that Static Systems Ltd, Johnsons Controls and AES Ltd were to be paid directly by Brookfreld
Multiplex.
He believes that Warmafloor Ltd and UK Sprinklers Ltd were paid by Mount Anvil

+ Harnis and Bailey issued a statutory demand in respect of a disputed personal guarantee and settled
for £4,000.

In accordance with the standard format of the SoA, no provision has been made for the costs of the
Administration (including agents, legal and other professional fees)

Comments on the Statement of Affairs
s Book debts

As at the date of appointment, the Company’s debtor ledger, consisting of applications and retentions, stood at
£8,979,791. The SoA esumates that UIFL were owed £156,750. However, UIFL have confirmed that they were
owed £155,117 as at the date of appointment, plus contractual termination charges, which are yet to be levied
to the account Quantity Surveyors and Management Consultants, Leshe Keats, have been instructed to assist
in the collection of the contract debts. They have estimated the amount realisable as £100,000 - £455,000 on
a worst / best case scenario. The director’s SoA considers that £150,000 could be realised

£19,046 has been received and pawd to UIFL to date It 1s not considered likely at this stage that there will be
a surplus avatlable to the Administration after repayment of UIFL

+ Leasehold Property

The Company operates from long-leasehold premises located at Unit AS Enterprise Estate, Crowhurst Road,
Brighton, BN1 1AF. The 125 year lease commenced in January 1985 and the remaining term is circa 95 years.
The freehold of the unit 1s owned by Brighton and Hove City Council who granted a Superior Lease over the
entire Enterprise Estate to Wyncote Developments Limited for a period of 125 years from 21 January 1985
This was subsequently purchased by Mr and Mrs Jasim Rasheed. On 12 July 1988 Techelec purchased, by
assignment, the Underlease from Heatsave Energy Conservation (UK) Ltd, which was granted the Underlease
by Wyncote Developments Ltd. The Company is responsible under the Underlease for payment of annual
service charges, currently set at £795, the annual building insurance, currently £223 and annual ground rent,
currently £1,750. To prevent breach of the lease, payment for the annual building insurance, quarterly service
charge and quarterly ground rent for the period to 24 March 2015 has been paid using funds in hand

The terms of the lease provide for a ground rent review as at 21 January 2015. I understand that Brighton
and Hove City Council have instructed solicitors in respect of this review. It s likely that the ground rent will
Increase as a result




BM Advisory.

Independent agents, Stiles Harold Willams Partnership LLP ("SHW™), have been instructed to market the
leasehold unit for sale They have suggested a marketing value of £300,000-£335,000 contingent upon the umt
having the necessary planning and bulding consents for office use Failing which, they have suggested the
unit be marketed at £275,000 - £300,000 We understand that the premises may not have the required
consents, although it 1S not currently clear whether this will directly affect the sale The director’s SoA
estimates that £200,000 will be realised from the sale of the premises.

The building will need to be cleared prior to marketing and a vacant property caretaker service will be required
The locks were changed immediately upon my appomtment,

¢ Investments

SBO Interior Services Ltd 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. It i1s a dormant company and the
shares are therefore considered to have no realisable value

On 21 November 2014, the shares in Promep Ltd (formerly Techfire Ltd) were transferred to Russell Clarke and
Deborah Moore. This transaction Is being reviewed by the Administrators.

s Encumbered Motor Vehicle

The SoA estimates that there will be net equity of £3,061 from the sale of the BMW,

¢ Funds held pre-appointment

£5,000 was held in BM Adwvisory’s chient account pre-appointment

« Cash atBank

£1,829 has been receved from the Company’s account at Lloyds Bank plc. The account 1s now closed.

*« Unencumbered Motor Vehicles

The director’s SoA estimates that a total of £12,500 will be realised from the sale of all unencumbered vehicles
+ Office Furniture and Equipment

The director’s SoA estimates that a total of £2,000 will be realised from the sale of the office furniture and
equipment,

Promep Ltd made an offer of £1,725 plus VAT for the office furniture and equipment The acceptance of this
offer was recommended by the agents as being in the best interest of creditors. Payment 1s currently with the
agents

+ Director Loan — Danny Tasker

According to the Company’s books and records, there 1s amount due from the Commercial Director, Danny
Tasker, of £61,256. It has been suggested that £40,000 of this was repaid in July / August 2014 and the
Administrators are currently seeking evidence of this repayment The SoA indicates that the balance of
£21,256 1s collectable. However, Danny Tasker disputes the amount due and has clamed he 1s owed £76,957
in respect of unpaid holiday, notice and redundancy pay

s Employee Loans

As at the date of appointment, the Company records Indicated there were employee loans totalling £677
These are not considered recoverable given likely set off against sums due to the employees.




BM Advisory.

+ VAT Refund

The Company’s auditors, Knill James, have advised that there may be a potential VAT refund of £373,190 for
the quarter ending December 2014, This may need to be offset against outstanding PAYE of £139,918 and the
previous VAT quarter ending September 2014 lability of £14,035 These figures have not been audited Knll
James have been instructed to assist and their fees will be met from any recoveries made

+ Corporation Tax Refund

Knill James have also confirmed that there may be a possible terminal loss relief clam, by virtue of the carry
back of the final peniod trading loss to December 2014, to earlier years. The Company has not yet pad the 31
March 2014 corporation tax hability of £177,060 However, there has been corporation tax paid for 2013 and
2014 totalling £184,696 If the period to December 2014 was to show a taxable trading loss in excess of
£1 55m, then the 2014 tax hability would be extinguished and the 2013 and 2014 corporation tax recoverable
Knill James have been nstructed to assist and their fees will be met from any recoveries made.

« Rates Refund
Agents, CAPA, were instructed to conduct a rates review A rebate of £1,284 has been received

s Stock
No value has been placed on stock in the director’s SoA
s Secured creditors

UIFL holds a fixed and fioating charge over the property and assets of the Company dated 9 October 2014 As
at the date of appointment, Ultimate was owed £155,117 plus contractual termination charges, which are yet
to be levied to the account.

Russell Clarke holds a fixed and floating charge over the property and assets of the Company dated 4
November 2014 According to the Company’s records, the director was owed £304,898 as at the date of
appointment,

UCFL holds a legal charge dated 19 May 2014. There I1s considered to be no debt due to UCFL, although the
positian 15 being confirmed

LBCF holds a fixed and floating charge over the property and assets of the Company dated 31 August 2011 in
respect of an old invoice discounting facility. We understand that there 1s no debt due to LBCF in respect of
this facility and the debenture remains in place purely for the preservation of a debtor protection pohcy. LBCF
also holds a legal charge dated 12 September 2011 The Administrators are investigating whether any
potential shortfall under the seized hire purchase vehicles could be covered by the terms of the charges

Lloyds Bank plc holds a fixed and floating charge over the property and assets of the Company dated 27
January 1998, The bank account was in credit as at the date of the Administrators’ appointment. Consent to
file a memorandum of satisfaction has been received and will be filed at Companies House shortly

The latter three charges have been omitted from the $o0A since there 1s considered to be no debt due to these
parties The Administrators are currently seeking advice from PDT Solicitors on the validity of the charges
registered against the Company

¢ Preferential creditors

The Company had 40 employees including the 4 directors The employees were dismissed with effect from 1
December 2014. Preferential creditors, consisting of unpaid holiday pay, have been estimated at £35,719 In
the SoA.

The Admunistrators have submitted the relevant forms to the Redundancy Payments Service and the
employees’ claims are currently being processed.




BM Advisory.

s Unsecured - trade and expense creditors

The SoA indicates that the Company’s trade and expense creditors total £8,114,338 Please refer to the
director’s comments provided under the heading ‘Financial Position of the Company.’

To date, proofs of debt totaling £5,966,620 have been received.
« Employees — PILON and Redundancy Pay

Clams for Pay in heu of Notice and Redundancy Pay have been estimated at £358,070. A number of the
Company’s 40 employees will be entitled to the statutory maximums.

* Unsecured — Crown creditors (PAYE, VAT and CT)

The S0A indicates that HM Revenue and Customs are owed £139,920 for unpaid PAYE, £14,035 in respect of
unpaid VAT and £177,060 in respect of corporation tax for the period to 31 March 2014 These claims may be
extinguished should a VAT or tax refund be due,

¢« Unsecured — Promep Ltd (formerly Techfire Ltd)
The SoA indicates that Promep Ltd 1s owed the sum of £17¢,185.
o Directors’ Loans

George Clarke 15 owed the sum of £19,362 and a former director, Philip Hansen, i1s owed the sum of £6,000 in
respect of unpaid salary

6. PRESCRIBED PART

The Prescribed Part Fund 15 created out of the Company’s net floating charge property pursuant to Section
176A of the Act, as long as the floating charge was registered later than 15 September 2003 The
Administrators have to set aside

e 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
» 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

The Company granted a floating charge to UIFL on 9 October 2014 and Russell Clarke on 4 November 2014.
The prescnbed part provistons will therefore apply. The SoA shows that the net property of the Company 1s
£4,074 However, these estimates do not take into account the costs of the Administration which will reduce
the Company's net property

Based on the SoA, the Company's net property Is Iikely to be less than £10,000 and the Act does not require
me to distnbute the prescribed part of the net property to creditors If I think that the costs of a distribution
would be disproportionate to the benefit to creditors.

Creditors should note that there 1s only likely to be a distrbution under the prescribed part if significant
recoveries are made from VAT and tax refunds

7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account to 13 February 2015 1s attached at Appendix IV and
reflects a balance on hand of £7,074

8. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company, 1 propose to

e Market and sell the Company’s leaseho!d premises




BM Advisory.

Assist in the collection of any debts owing to the Company
Realise value far the Company's motor vehicles,

Realise the office furniture and equipment.

Realise any potential VAT or tax refunds

Realise any sundry refunds

Finalise all administrative matters

There are several exit routes available to the Administrators and the exit route chosen will largely depend upon
the arcumstances of each Admimistration Based on current information, the most likely exit route will be wia
the dissolution of the Company. However, should significant recoveries be made in respect of VAT or tax
refunds, and sufficient funds are realised to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors, the preferred exit
route 15 likely to be iquidation

In the event that there are sufficient funds avallable to enable a distrnbution to unsecured creditors, the
Company will be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") and creditors wili be invited to prove their
debts

If the Joint Administrators consider it appropriate to exit mnto a CVL, then pursuant to paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 to the Act and rule 2.117(3} of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the
proposed liquidator(s) provided that the nomination(s} 1s made after the receipt of the proposals but before the
proposals are approved If the Company exits into Compulsory Liquidation, the Joint Administrators propose to
accept the appointment as Joint Liquidators, pursuant to section 140(1) of the Act

9. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

A dividend payment to the preferential, and unsecured creditors under the prescribed part, will only likely be
avallable If sufficient recoveries are made from VAT and/or tax refunds. A Proof of Debt form 15 attached at
Appendix V for the purpose of lodging your claim (if not already provided), should a dividend become
available

10. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

Under the insolvency legislation, the Admimistrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those persons who
have been directors of the Company at any time within three years preceding the Administration The
Administrators are also required to consider whether any cvil proceedings should be taken Please provide
information, using the attached form at Appendix VI, if there 1s any matter of which you beleve the
Administrators should be aware when considering the directors’ conduct This request for information forms
part of my normal investigation procedure

11, JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

The Administrators are proposing that they should be remunerated by reference to time properly spent by
them and their staff in attending to the matters ansing from the Administration of the Company pursuant to
rule 2 106(2)b) of the Rules

BM Adwvisory’s policy on fees 1s attached at Appendix VII and a copy of ‘A Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ can
be located on the following website which provides information relating to Administrators’ remuneration

www r3 org uk/index cfm?page=1591 A hard copy of this guide 15 available on request from this office

The approval of the basis of my remuneration as Administrator and Category 2 expenses, forms part of these
Proposals.

Attached at Appendix VIII, s a schedule of time costs to date and supporting iwformation as requied by
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Since the Administration commenced to 13 February 2015, a total of
148.60 hours at a cost of £33,159 has been incurred, generating an average hourly charge out rate of £223.14

A description of the routine work undertaken in the Administration to date 1s as follows




BM Advisory.
Administration and Planning

s Dealing with the formalities of appointment and preparing documentation required

Statutory notifications and advertising.

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintamning physical case files and electronic case detarls on IPS case management software,
Case bordereau

Case planning and Admunistration,

Prepanng reports to members and creditors

” * 9 @& & @

Cashiering
» Mantaiming and managing the Administrator's cashbook and bank account.
¢ Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

Creditors
¢ Dealing with creditor correspondence and tefephone calls.
« Preparing reports to creditors,
« Maintaining creditor information on IPS case management software

Investigations
+« Review and storage of books and records,

Realisation of Assets
¢« Liaising with agents and the directors with regard to the recovery and sale of the motor vehicles and
office furniture and equipment
Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of accounts
Liaising with CAPA 1n respect of the rates review
Liaising with agents and UIFL in respect of the marketing and sale of the leasehold property
Liaising with Leshe Keats and UIFL in respect of the collection of book debts

I have also incurred category 1 and 2 disbursements totalling £1,193.20 as per the following breakdown, which
remain unpaid

£
Statutory advertising 67 50 Category 1
Bonding 576 00 Category 1
Printing and postage 313.38 Category 1 & 2
Car Mileage 41 32 Category 2
Mail Re-Direction 19500 Category 1
Total 1,193.20

The following professional advisors have been utilised following my appeintment and remain unpaid

Fee arrangement Fees incurred to date
£
Agents fees — SIA Group Ltd Time costs 4,200
Legal fees/disbursements — PDT Solicitors Time costs 1,285
Agents fees — SHW Fixed fee Based on 1.5% of sale price
Agents fees — Leslie Keats Based on % of recoveries To be confirmed

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of this assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them. The fees
charged have been reviewed and I am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances

12. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-Administration costs are the remuneration, charges and expenses incurred by the Administrators before the
Company entered into Administration but with a view to its doing so.

The total costs for the pre-Admimistration period pnncaipally relate to




BM Advisory.

Financial advice provided to the Company in the period from October 2014 to appointment
Statutory planning work in relation to the appointment of Administrators

Meeting and liaising with Russell Clarke

Liaising with UIFL.

£15,000 plus expenses of £59 (pius VAT) was patd to BM Advisory in August 2014 for work undertaken on the
IBR.

BM Advisory's pre-Administration costs, incurred solely in connection with the Company entering
administration, amounted to £15,947 and expenses of £57 (plus VAT).

In addition, pre-Administration expenses were also mcurred In respect of legal costs of £1,500 plus estimated
disbursements of £250, plus VAT, for PDT Solicitors to prepare the Administration appointment documents, file
and serve the same and costs incurred in connection with the dismissal of the winding up petition, estimated at
£250 plus VAT

The following statement sets out those pre-Administration expenses that were paid by the Company prior to
the Administration and those where approval 1s being seught from the creditors by a separate resolution, to
pay them as an expense of the Admunistration

Paid prior to the  Seeking approval

Administration to be paid
£ £
Administrators’ pre appointment costs — BM Advisory nil 15,947
Administrators’ pre-appointment disbursements — BM Advisory nil 57
Legal fees and disbursements - PDT Solicitors nil Estimated 2,000

13.JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Act, in order to achieve the objective of the Administration as
set out In section 3 above, I formally propose to creditors that

(a) The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration such that:

(1)  they market and sell the Company’s leasehold premises, assist In the collection of debts owing to
the Company, realise value for the Company’s motor vehicles, realise the office furniture and
equipment, realise any potential VAT or tax refunds and any other sundry refunds, and finalise al!
administrative matters

(1) they dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such terms as they
consider expedient;

(m) they investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer
of the Company or any person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or services
to the Company,

(v) n addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as
they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of
those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

(b) the Administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic termination)
untit the realsable assets of the Company have been realised and all labiies incurred during the
Administration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed appropriate by the Administrators
At this stage the Administration of the Company shall end by:




()

(d)

(e)

(f

(9)

(h)

(0

(1) Filng notice of dissolution with the Registrar of Companies The Company will then be
automatically dissolved three months after the notice 1s registered.

(n) If the above route 1s not possible, the Joint Admmmistrators propose to seek an extension of
thetr appointment as Administrators from the creditors and/or the Court pursuant to paragraph
76 of Schedule B1 to the Act

() Should there be funds available for the unsecured creditors; the Admunistration will end by
placing the Company mto Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

In the event that the Administrators are of the view that it 1s appropnate for the Company to move
from Administration into Liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be
authonsed to take steps to place the Company into whichever iguidation process they, at ther
discretion, deem appropriate  In either circumstance, it I1s proposed that the Joint Admenustrators would
take the appointment as joint iquidators of the Company and that they will act jointly and severally in
therr duties In relation to moving into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and In accordance with
paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2.117 (3), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
ligudator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before those
proposals are approved

They be at lberty to wncur and pay such costs and expenses, including professional fees, as considered
to be incidental to the achievement of the purpose of the Admnistration or for the purposes set out
herein or to the Joint Administrators' statutory duties.

The Admimistrators propose to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent both for ther
services as Administrators and also for therr staff in attending to the matters arising in the
Administration of the Company, charged at the charge out rates prevaling at the time the work Is
undertaken The Administrators’ remuneration will be deemed approved should no creditors meeting
be held. Should a meeting be held the Admimistrators’ remuneration will be agreed by the Creditors’
Committee or in the event that no Committee 1s formed by creditors at the first meeting of creditors, by
way of resolution for the acceptance of these proposals

They be at liberty to recharge category 2 disbursements as detailed in the arculated Creditors guide to
Administrators’ fees

They be at liberty to pay costs and remuneration in relabion to propesals (f) and (g) above when funds
become available.

They will consult with the Creditors’ Committee, If formed, at approprate intervals concerning the
conduct of the Administration and the inplementation and development of these proposals and where
they consider 1t expedient obtain the sanction of that Committee on behalf of the creditors of the
Company {and without further reference to them) to any proposed action on the part of the
Admunistrators.

The Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any act of theirs immediately after
they cease to be Administrators of the Company,

14, APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

The Adrministrators propose that there shall be no meeting of creditors under Paragraph 51(1) of Schedule Bl
of the Act because the Company 1s Iikely to have insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by way of the prescribed part

Creditors may cause the Administrators to summon an initial creditors’ meeting if -

1

At least 10% of the creditors, measured against the Company’s total debts, request a meeting; and

2 The request 1s made on Form 2.218 (avallable upon request) within 8 business days of the date of

these proposals. It must also include a hst of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the
amounts of their respective debts, and confirmation of concurrence. Please note that the expenses of
summoning and holding the meeting shall be paid by that person, in advance of the meeting.




If creditors do not require the Administrators to convene a meeting within the time period, then the Joint
Administrators’ proposals will be deemed to have been approved

The secured creditors will approve fees from fixed charge realisations, and as a meeting of creditors i1s not
being held, it will be for the secured creditors to approve my pre-Admmistraton costs and expenses, my
Administrators’ remuneration and category 2 expenses.

15. EC REGULATION

For the following reason it 1s considered that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply  If it
does apply, these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in article 3(1) of the EC regulation.

The Company’s registered office 1s from where the Company carries on its business Therefore in the absence
of proof to the contrary, the Company’s centre of main interests 1s in the United Kingdom.

16. COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE

BM Advisory strives to provide a first class service to all of its clients and we are committed to a process of
continuous improvement. As such should you have any comments or complaints regarding this matter you
should contact me 1n the first place at the address on the front of this letter.

Should you consider that we have not dealt with your comments appropriately you may request we perform an
internal independent review of your complaint. This review would be undertaken by a person within BM
Adwisory not involved in the assignment and would be co-ordinated by the Complaints Partner, Paul Ashton,
who 15 contactable at this office

If you do not receive a satisfactory response then you may be able to make a complaint to my regulatory body,
via the complaints Gateway operated by the Insolvency Service The contact detals for the Gateway are by
emall 1p complaints@insolvency.gsi gov uk, by phone 0845 602 9848 (call charges apply) or by post: The
Insolvency Service, 1P Complants, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds 1511 9DA To make an online subrmission or
for further information please visit hittps //www gov uk/complain-about-isolvency-practitioner

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Techelec (Brighton) Limited

o L fCuu,V) :

Andrew Pear
Joint Administrator




Company information
Company Number

Previous name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Principal trading activity
Trading name(s)

Trading Address

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Directors

Company Secretary
Related entities

Share Capital

STATUTORY INFORMATION

00944754
None

2312.1968

TECHELEC (BRIGHTON) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

Electrical and Mechanical Contractor

Techelec (Brnighton) Limited

Unit AS
Enterprise Estate
Crowhurst Road
Brighton

East Sussex

BN1 8AF

¢/o BM Advisory
Arundel House

1 Amberley Court
Whitworth Road
Crawley

RH11 7XL

Unit AS
Enterprise Estate
Crowhurst Road
Brighton

East Sussex

BN1 8AF

The directors of the Company over the last 3 years are detaled

below:

George Witham Clarke
Russell David Clarke
Danny Christopher Tasker
Fern Elizabeth Ketley
Phillip Edward Hansen
Gary Andrew Clarke

None registered

SBO Interior Services Limited

09.11 1991 to date
05.11 1991 to date
13 01.2012 to date
12 01.2012 to date
09 11,1951 to 21.05.2013
15 05.1957 to 28.03.2013

The Company’s authorised share capital consists of 50 ordmary shares with a norminal value of £1 each,

Russell David Clarke

50 Ordinary Shares (100%)




Registered charges
Russell David Clarke
Debenture

Created

Reqistered

Ultimate Invoice Finance Limited
Debenture

Created

Registered

Ultimate Construction Finance Limited
Legal Charge

Created:

Registered

Lloyds Commercial Finance Limrted
Legal Charge

Created

Registered

Lloyds Commercial Finance Limited
Debenture

Created:

Regtstered:

Lloyds Bank plc

Debenture

Created.

Registered:

Appointment details
Date of appointment

Appointment made by
Court name
Court reference

Joint Administrators

04 11 2014
07 11 2014

05.10 2014
09.10 2014

19 05.2014
2005 2014

12.09 2011
1509 2011

3108 2011
02.09 2011

27 01,1998
29.01 1998

19 December 2014
Ultimate Invoice Finance Limited
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

9208 of 2014

Andrew Pear

Malcolm Fillmore




Fstimated outcome statement as at 13 I;'ebruary 2015

Assets subject to a fixed charge
Bock Debts
Leasehold property
Investments
Less UIFL
Less Russell Clarke
(Shortfall) / surplus to floating charge holder

Assets subject to hire purchase
Encumbered Motor Vehkle
Less BMW Financil Services
(Shortfall) / surplus (c/fwd)

Assets subject to a floating charge
Funds held pre-appontment
Cash at Bank
Unencumbered Motor Veheles
Office Fumiture and Equipment
Stock
Directer Loan - D Tasker
Employee Loans
VAT Refund
Corparation tax refund
Rates Refund
Surplus (b/down)

ESTIMATED ASSETS AVAILABLE
TO PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential empbyee clams

Estimated (shortfall) / surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property (c/fwd)
Estimated total assets availlable for floating charge holders

Shortfall to chargeholder (b/down)
Estimated (shortfall) / surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property (b/down)

UNSECURED CREDITORS (excluding shortfall to charge holders)
Trade & Expense Credtors
Employees - PILON & Redundancy
HMRC - PAYE
HMRC - VAT
HMRC - CT
Promep Ltd {formery Techfire Ltd)
Directors

ESTIMATED DIVIDEND TO UNSECURED CREDITORS p/£

Appendix IT

Administration Liquidation -

(forced sale)

3

150,000 ni
300,000 300,000
nil ni
{155,117} (115,117)
{304,898) (304,898)
{(10,015) {120,015)
10,000 8,500
(5,439} (5,439)
4,561 3,061
5,000 5,000
1,829 1,829
18,200 12,100
1,725 750
275 nil
il i
i nil
uncertan uncertain
uncertamn uncertain
1,284 1,284
4,561 3,061
32,874 24,024
32,874 24,024
(35,719) {35,719)
(2,845) (11,695)
nil il
{2,845) (11,695)
(10,015} (120,015)
(12,860} {131,710)
nil nd
(8,114,338) (8,114,338)
(358,071) (358,071)
{139,920) (139,920)
(14,035) {14,035)
{(177,060) {177,060)
(170,185) {170,185)
{25,363) (25,363)
(8,998,971} (B,998,971)
0.00 0.00'

NB Ths estimated outcome statement does not take into account UIFL termnation costs, costs of realisatons or any
potental VAT or tax recovenes since they are cumrently consxlered speculatve




Rule 2 29 Form 2 14B
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Name of Company Company Number
Techelec (Brighton) Lid 00944754
In the Courl case number
High Court of Justice 9208/ 2014

Statement as to the affars of

Techelec (Brighton) Ltd
Arundel House

1 Amberley Court
Whitworth Road
Crawley

on the 19 December 2014, the date that the company entered administration

; Statement of Truth

i beheve the facts stated in this statement of affarrs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of

the above named company as al 19 December 2014 the date that the company enlered admimnistration

Full Name Q\AQ?QU— DAV CLARW=
Signed /%
[
A2 2e <

Dated




Techelec (Baghton) Lid
Statement Of Affairs as at 19 December 2014

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assels Bock Value Realise

£
Assets subject to fixed charge
Book Debis 8,972,791 00 150,000 GO
Leasehald Property 179,984 00 200,000 00
Investments 7500 NIL
Ultimate Invaice Finance Limited {156,750 06)
Russell Clarke {304,898 24)
Deficiency cfd {111,648 30)
Motor Vehicles 174,296 00 8,500 00
BMW Finance (5,438 55)
Surplus c/d 3,061 45
Assets subject to floating charge
Funds held pre-appointment §,000 00 5,000 00
Cash at Bank 1,829 00 1,829 00
Motor Vehicles 12,549 00 12,500 Q0
Office Furruture and Equipment 27,041 00 2,000 00
Director Loan - D Tasker 61,256 00 21,256 00
Employee Loans 676 67 NIL
VAT Refund Uncertain
Corporation tax refund Uncertamn
Rates Refund 1,284 00 1,284 00
Uncharged assats-
Estimated total assets available for preferentlal creditors 43,869 00

Signature a

Date a \2,|20i:>/




Techelec (Baghton) Ltd
Statement Of Affairs as at 19 December 2014

A1 - Summary of Liabilittes

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {Carried from Page A) 43,869 00
Liabtlities
Preferantial Creditors -
Employee ArrearsiHol Pay 35,718 09
35,719 09
Estimated deficiencyl/surplus as regards preferential creditors 8,149 N
Debis secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Crechtors
NIL
8,149 91
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 4074 96
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 4,074 96
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
Deficrency b/d 111,648 30
111,648 30
Estimated deficiencyisurplus of assets after floating charges (107,573 34)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 4,074 96
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 4,074 96
SURPLUS B/D 3,061 45
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Deficiency bfd 107,573 34
Trade & Expense Creditars 8,114,338 03
Employees - PILON & Redundancy 358,070 65
HMRC - PAYE 139,819 96
HMRC - VAT 14,034 62
HMRC-CT 177,060 44
Promep Ltd (formerly Techfire Ltd) 170,185 22
Directors 25,362 52
9,106,544 79
Estrmated deficiencyfsurplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) {9,099,408.38)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (9.099,408 38)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 50 00
50 00
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (9,099,458 38)

~_
Signature . Date A \Z \ oy S




tlr 2T §10Z Alenigag v

L0 ET0Z BADS sdI

071 o 1 abed

ainjeubis
000 Z4E TUN 'YIMION 'T/bE X0g Od BAIAY 509
S8 Q1Z' 709 PIVQ sy ‘dnopis ‘peoy wel /LT PaJILIT uondNISUO)) BANY Y02
00 002’1 £d6 OTHY X953 159/ ‘AS|MED ‘peoy MM ‘edelia] ue(Rbeil 1T pajwIn suilsy 002
00 00£'E ZHS 9WS 'Aa.ing ‘UOIBLIEAY ‘SRUAY UDISACY 1T |e2U133(3 LUISISY d0 2
00 8521 X99 0£9Y ‘BUIPedY ‘PROY URLILIO ‘ABAN WNIPEIS TT payw AHendsoH Aoigy essy 002
LG 1LY XQS 13 ‘uopuot ‘aienbg epeued T ‘YN ssuusH J3ing o UOISIAI] YHOMLSY SB/3 P17 uosma( NO D

U(E 0579 "2UIY5121530N0[9

90 ST6'651 ‘Weyusey) ‘198415 sduase ‘osnoy weyuAey) 100 Yik ‘pr7 Gupueulg aanesing o/ panjwiy Bupnosay sUCiysy W02
SL 8bE'p Sd9 SNS UOPUIMS UK IUPLIA, ‘E9PT XO] Qd PAIN SUQNNOS SSauISng J21s||y 02
02'669's5 HSZ Z£3N "Jeapy g DUAL ‘T T 1oMISIQ 353 PUT PUT IS3M JBAO|D ‘peoy Jamo] 8T pajwi 4eabYIYMS yeuLy A0
6L ST MLT 614 ‘U0IBuISSauD ‘BuB X07) 09 “YJed spelt uoibuissay) 8 Jun {(Aaung) prenby ((1}e]
C6'4B1 GH6 0ZWD ‘MOJEH ‘SHIDT X0g Od 213uaD JudWAed Joem ueljbuy 102
08 09+ 4T 1S ‘PIRIYaYS “19ans uaand) £6 ‘pawr diysiaulied vgd UL 0/ P11 dnoso yaspuy HOD
JAXS T4 13/ ENG 'X855nS 1583 *AAcH ‘as0)D ysiBul “ied ssauisng ysibug 2 uun dnais An3as B a4 W Y 902
v2'189 90F TNG 'xassns 3se] ‘uolybug ‘peoy uoisald bz PRI 81UR) SJAISS ROWY 402
vo.mmoun Z1€ ZNg 'Xassng 3se3 ‘uaiybug ‘08s xog Od ‘Pl dnolg sadiIaLes ssaidxg uedusuy 6o
00 oom\m HOP ING ‘xssng 3583 ‘uojyBiig ‘SsnoH puRjBug MIN ‘YINOS |94 G "ON P11 YIWY aoed
0 655'19 430 558 |0IS1Ig ‘Peoy POOMUMET ‘SHUM (EIASTPU POOMUMET € S3)AIRS |043UCD eydy 262
cosy 738 71D ‘way ‘AIngialue) ‘peoy uspien AJaaud 61 oI Jepily g0 2
gL Nom‘mmm YV0 91X0 ‘uoxQ ‘Ainqueg ‘lied asioH b - £ ‘asnoH uoBunpey ‘p1] sioped Aqaig ofo pajiwn s3v v0D
8E mmm\m 248 ENN "siueyMIoN ‘Asuuds punoy ‘peoy SjuLD FU0IS *MaIA Asuuids gT N P17 $5900Y posueApy 600
0c mmm\.ﬁ 415 2280 "sbpuquie) "piojiBys 12319 ‘pecy uoieErs ‘sBuigiei auL pajwr BujuoIpucy) iy 1§ uonRIabpIIRY Y0Py 803
00 coo‘mv V10 2WD ‘protswipy) “1934S WBYSINOp ‘Smaly eoipnog goT payun $onisiBoT aMpdy 0D
00 829 HTE 0ZVY UOSUSASIS 453 PU] UOSUIARIS ‘PROY WOYPUNT ‘a13us?) TdV paywiry (PUeioas) snid 55900y 3020
091422 3VL T11D 'sn0)9 “)sans J9xeW 81 ‘9SN0H UMOID) P|O '100]4 pUnoI PRTWIT] SEIAIDS |EDIUBYDBW D Y 502
s mmm_mmm 4V8 TNg "xassns 1se ‘uojybug ‘AingBujijoy ‘peoy 1SINymoIy) ‘238383 asudiajul py Py saijddng (e31309]3 SV 02
0092’9 QZ6 2Z9N 'SHON 'U0LDI0 M3N ‘23E35T (ELISNpUT uoyBnog ‘Aem uney PONWIT S3NI4 (2O I9BUS TY €02
00 Nmm‘m ((T 619 's2n0[S ‘Uojuwpeg ‘afjiAny, oY ‘350|7 YSNGA|IOH b PRI SRS QT zZ0 2
0z 65p'61 ZNO ¥9S ‘UIRIH ‘A AN, ‘918153 JR1ISNPUL ISAIL AN neqis 102
00 009°s2 NBZ TdH ‘SkiaH ‘Pea)sday [BWaH ‘Peoy el £ UM ‘SMOfIM UL SpuoLIAS ended 00D
3 SSAIppY aweN Ao

si1031pasd) Auedwo) - 9
p11 (uogyBug) d9jayYdaL
P31 (yanog) Aosiapy WG




vk {1 S10¢ Aenigay g

LO E10T 497 105 5d1

01 40 Z @fed

ameubis
0008 gY6 699 ‘MoBse|D) ‘peaylingy ‘peoy pineuwssquwinyg 301 P17 $30IALB5 J[E|00D NTD
08'065'C (NP 9THS ‘2HYSIYD ‘plRAUNNG ‘BURT 8GOIS ‘OSNOH J[E[00D) pajiwiy Juawdinby srejeoD WID
00 81 UdS TV¥Q ‘U3 ‘projueq ‘peoy [RIgUO Yinos o/ P11 (§ZW) SNid 3928U0D o
00 0ZL N4Z 129% ‘aaysduwier ‘oy0sBuiseq ‘Ti+9 Xog Od 3UP] UBYINASUOD AT D
9L £0Z'CY ANO €02 “@ss3 “1a1sauajoD ‘Aemuels ‘peoy uopuo 10T pajr] JuaLuabeuel buucissILILIOD [ e}
LA mmv“mm: Adb TST 'spaaT “a1enbs saouilg ‘sBueysxa sa3uld ‘'dT1 0 s2dig Yig ‘UosAg diud /o PRI 0O 2iqeD PUEISAI)D It
00'TLEL 419 £bNE ‘X355NS 1S8M ‘BaS Aq Weyoys ‘8so) uoysbury gz z Aajes A HID
b1'656'6¢ NVZ EN ‘%@55NS 3583 ‘DA0H ‘peoy S|IAYIES 6 U pajIw] S401984 [€133313 AID 912
00 mmmhm XL VTN ‘Aaung 19a))Ag ‘peoy epeued ‘a1ua) {BIIUYIIL J93YAG § PIJILUIT (2IUSLUMOIIAUT MOLISYD 410
S8PSTT HAT TbNg ‘X955nS 1583 ‘OpR|SUOd ‘peoy BlIoIA p11 (N.1g) ebesen s:apueyd 312
4 cvﬁ HI0 GNG ‘XISSNS 15U "USARYMDN ‘pROY MR ‘3SNoH YSIpUaARD SUCHIEDIUNWILIDD YSIPUIABRD atd
mm.mﬁm 5 Ovs §1S ‘ang ‘pu3 awinog ‘peoy Buound ‘astion ourue) pajiuy satbojoupa ) Aemashned aJ10
00°0se {9€ S1D 'Sy ‘SqRISHYM ‘(14 Uead ‘Wied pRId Siaxy20(Q pan s8Nkg ¥o 812
ae 918 HOY ¥58 ‘[oIstig 'S3uuy 35 ‘Pecy pooMUDIg b1 suone|eisuj BunesH aMa VI D
00°0 447 9N ‘X3SsNS 1523 ‘YBN0IOGMOI ‘ABM UOSIEM TZ Aaspng 19 61D
co.o , 406 £29Y ‘anysdurey jooH ‘Aep Aspueg ‘asnoy edoing SIIAJIBS [BIDURUIH MWE 81D
28'565'80¢ JMT 1S ‘Pia1aYS 199115 usand £6 ‘dIysiauned Yad ayL o/> P17 dnoto 55g Syl JA gs}
12 nmﬁ\mm LHZ sy ‘Asunsg ‘ugpsinen 'spugipay swajsAs ypoddng sowhig 912
mm.mmm a4 (N8 EWY %3553 p1ojwoy ‘IH plodeH ‘peoy uoysy ‘AlD apeJs) OT Jun S9|ES g AJIH Jueld uojybnosg 1) §o)
cL19 , ACT PX0O ‘PIOSO Hied $53U1SNG PIOJXO ‘WUNCD ABMYIEd 00OT ss3usng seo yspug b1 D
56 T¥8'9 MVE ZNG X0ssng jseq ‘uojyblig ‘peoy saybny ‘453 pul AlRUBIURD £ LN P17 sBuixid g 51001 uoaybug £1D
86 65C'ST AV9 Y723 ‘UopuoT ‘a3eB.00 §7 ‘UOSWEIIM R LAIWS 0/ payjw] a4H uopuelg 112
arveL’e X(¢ ZdH 'PesISAWaH [BLaH ‘peoy paixel ‘asnoy euaqn SWANSAS AJNDES 148 012
000 1971 86HQ ‘weying 'moy dsuspIadid 18 Z02
oo.wmﬁ 9X8 INg ‘X8ssns 3se3 ‘uolybiig ‘anusay uAmbuelg g7 paw Gupesy puog ueas AQD
beL9T'E THP TZOY ‘auysdwey] ‘ayoisbuiseg ‘Malp Buiseg ‘sso1 uiaylon suoinjos Buises seqlizd dNE X022
wv.m:. AQZ 0£0s ‘uoiduweyines ‘Asjjog ‘peoy SUOS|IH *‘S5N0H J83usid uosig M0D
mm.moo 915 79 ‘weybuiuug ‘moy sidwa] ‘uiog jdws) "100ld pIg “ouhel) sajqBog o/ Py} SEOMIDS JISEM Bllg AOD
om.mo . NLT 8TMS ‘PROY Uopuot ‘Yinos s6plg yLomspuem uopuoT 0oWey nod
00°Z86°T Sdb TNG Xs8nS 1583 ‘uoyyblig ‘asnoy Aioud ‘6762 Xog Od 'SI2IAIDS UoIEXE] (2307 [|3uUno7) 3ADH '3 uoaybug 102
3 SSa4ppy aeN A9)

$1031pa1) Auedwo) - g
p37 (woaybiig) 29jeydel
P31 (YINoS) ALOSIAPY WE




vt T1 S107 Aesudgas po

40 £107 434 TS 541

07 40 £ ?b2d

£7
ainjeubis
/ 2
89 $95'8€ ANG STHY 'X255NS 153M ‘fit s5o6.ng ‘ACA, BUOIIA b SHuix4 1 SIe0L ARMSIIY 972
B0°565'01 [HB TTVQ Uy “193yyLon ‘peoy peaybuuds “ueg Ju3 pesybuuds § 3un HeLX] Rrds)
PO IZHT Z15 LTHY 'X2S8N5 15oM ‘PRaISOIH ‘peoy uopuoT Spi1sisam P11 (99) Yisded IO
T6'€5E°91 408 $N3 “HauLeg jse3 ‘SnUDAY pUeLnUS 14T paywn Bupam ged azo
ZQy 9THY
06 59565 'XDSSNS I53M ‘UIRBH SpIRMARH ‘DEOY XISSNG / - T 'SSNOH LONRIAY * SIONDI[OS URLOY O3 PY1 ABa3uT XOUIAZ 222
00°088°S CIS £T0d "24iUsAWBH “WIBYIRS '3IMOUY ‘211US7) SS3UISNE Hied YHON € - 7 PY7 S1da0UCD JUSLLEDL] [RIUBILICIAUT vz 2
00 008°t @IE 135 ‘UOPUCT J98J1S JOUUR) 9E Aueys saMISnpU] jedualg SU 622
9T'L90'T AMT TS ‘PIRYJRYS 192135 UsaND £6 ‘diysieuled V'gd SYL 0/ ua) oupy 8T J
22 679'66 LNS ENG ‘X35sns 3583 ‘SA0H ‘pRoY PUBNIOd TTE ‘518353 HUipel ) puepod Z Juf payjwly (€314193]3 uospunwpa Lo
8T 0Et ANE TX3 "Ja19xT “Yed ssaufsng Jajaxg ‘peoy Jsipeusis ‘asnok uospen ABlau3 443 9z 0
e owmnvm HSS STOd ‘@uysduey weysie 1soM Yuomusbas ‘anusay SIYm P17 (LINOWISHOL) SUDHBINSUT JIWoUaDs )
Zb 85E'T H36 £TNJ. “1U) 'SHBOUSASS ‘Z0E X0F Od ‘Waledaq Jnooy Vo3 £Co
Q0L
E.mvﬁﬁ ETML "X3S9IPPiy ‘UIRYYd ‘aNuaAy POOMWIZ ‘sNOH YIWS ‘pYj aDuell B0AUT SaY W\u paywr (N} 42Anq3 ZZo
81 wm.ﬂv? DEZ STON ‘STION ‘playsuR ‘192415 L0j4eD 2T PI] SUONnNjOS JuawnIey v3 IZD
00 +02'22 [AZ 1235 ‘uopuoT ‘yaming 'pecy JowpiRg b PITS3JIARS IMG 0T D
B L2965 135 219 ‘sanej ‘peoy piaydays pagiwiy JujedAang ZiD
21 258'5 JMT TS ‘PlRISYS 19345 uand £6 ‘diysiauMed v3d Syl 6/2 snIpRAlY 0/2 PN ysng -weyung AL D
00"80 10T TNg 'xassns 1se3 ‘spejsuiod 43As 15e3 BT Buteibug pienog XT D
05'£8 , vE TNG “%as55n5 15es ‘uojbug ‘maIp 26pry 91 Buneay pue Buiguinid £g /1 sewer uexq M1D
00 0s6°TH 316 ZNg ‘X2ssng 3503 ‘uoiybirg ‘pecy jepuUnly ‘SMIjY ysng £ paYWI] Wod*y-a3nds|g ATD
e oo . QOL ETAL 'XS3IPPHN
, Hijod ‘onusay poomuild ‘0S X089 Od ‘8snoH YNs ‘Pl 8dueLi] S0I0AUT SgY 02 pY1 ssajuIRlS HA nto
09 mom.vm NV6 b¢Sg ‘Bt Jadng UoISIM ‘pROY ‘@y0lsIaluIN, ‘SHI0M aBejISH pajiun siatem Aamag 11D
0C 021’9 Xas #13 ‘uopuoq ‘aienbs epeue) T /¥ solucnep3 Jeejueq STD
0d ommm XQT 64D ‘vophor) ‘peoy abajjo] ‘uapedaq ddueuly aba)jo; uophos) e}
91 1€’y Hd6 TTVQ ‘ua) ‘12BYYLION ‘Pecy J3A0Q T pr1 s0foid apisieald - DT
00'tbt XH0 9M ‘uopuioT 18315 Buny gSE “asnoy vdd UOIJEINOSSY UOID9104d 3Pasd Bl dr o
5419 QA0 6N4 ‘X35SNS 1583 ‘USARYMAN ‘PRaY MBN R4 SSAUISNG 0INT TZ 3N papuw sanddng 220 Auno) 013
3 ssaIppy awenN Aay

sio}pasd Auedwo) - g
P31 (uozybiig) 232Yd9L
P31 (Yanos) AosiApy Wd




bk 71 S102 Aenugad 1)

L0 £107 387 7DS 541

\_ o1 Jo & abeg

ainmeubis

98'02L°2¢ 346 95 'PIRIAYS ‘08YT X0 Od paywr] BujpesL OIS 8ED

adL STMUL "xas{PpIW
96"659'/0¢ “weyad ‘anuasy poomLU|g ‘05 X0g Od ‘BSNOH YIS ‘P17 9aUBwY 3j0AU] 5gY 0/ P11 (S103nQUISIQ (B335} M) VED
2208’1 2V9 9TMUL ‘A2UINS ‘Sawiey} uo AInguns ‘pecy abpugpiod “ied ssauisng poombuo paywi splemp3 W 620
00 929'2 410 20d ‘aysdwey ‘yInowslog ‘puatuop ‘aoenol Apunbing g PR S33IAIDS [BIHID91T 3 t1 e
05 £L2'T1 FHE BMS ‘UOPUCT ‘peoy SUIOUUBA|IS 78 ‘SO|pN1S Basiayeyd Jo0l] puz pajwn sdiysaopualddy QT LED
00'49€ Y86 WED3 ‘UopuoT ‘33235 BUINeM ST pajjuu BURINSUOD WOOPNL  9E D
5L 858 V15 ZNE %955n5 1B ‘uojybug ‘peoy] usises pbz 5|0y ueyleuof 150]
9L 9ES'HIE 749 G155 ‘X9s53 ‘uoppses ‘Aepy AQsulol ‘aienbg |assny pajiwr SjoJuo] uosuyor vED
8£°20€'T HAZ £0d ‘anysdwily ‘ajpaoopaiem, aAug Ausqalep) ‘sieng sil Z Bupjing $j0JjuoD) UosuYof £€D
8v°01¢ XMT £NG ‘XOSSNS 1583 ‘SA0H ‘Peoy Jopbiaeq ‘850 UOAT pajiLry UOSM3[ ZED
0T 9£8°01 dOL OTAN ‘UOPUOT ‘peoy usHRUCIDD “Bg SSouisng UB|21onos £ pajiwr ABojouyda), xdAel €0
9€'569'0€ 1 SAT 0£0d ‘MBI JO 9IST “UOGMIN “Hied SSBUISNG SHOOIGSHED dnois wodaL puels] Y440
00 092'€2 N0 YEDN ‘PI0JealS ‘WeyBUNO4 ‘DAUQ DINIM Z 1aU0J-dI AZD
€0 ¢9 S1£ 13 'uopuo ‘sue] Ay 8f ‘asnoH swoq paljwp safiddng 2010 [eapl XZ2
¥Z'09 DAL TND *Ad1ins ‘PIojpjing ‘peoy ueddn op ‘219uan) ABOOUYID) AsLng pajiwrt 3N Swa(eay JI MZD
LTEL0'T MNG 9HY ‘ABLINS ‘pay|ews 'peoy adeyn ‘asnoK abpLgpoom paIwin voI ATD
81 819'8¢ S1b bYD ‘ABLING ‘WYY ‘SUET MOJIM 57 5id dnoug adjAI3S AUIH SSH nzo
00 000°0s dD0 £THY ‘X3SSNS 159M ‘WRUSIOH ‘PIOJUNIS 153 PUI W4 SUOAT 9 UM PaYWE] 09 8 YBNOH [ 2 1Z2
£9 mmm‘ﬂ Z4€ 015N ‘weybuinoy ‘uoje] Guo ‘peay wied spioid parwy uoIzeIs alH HZ 2
£0 mwm..vﬁ AST LTI UBisaudueky yied pioyel] ‘peoy Heum piogell T P11 {uieiug 19) NIH bzo
08 b6y 4NT TNG ‘x955n5 523 ‘UoYYBLIg ‘PLOY M3IN 6T [ESURYIIW UOWIPPIW 9 ADRE3H dzo
(09 mmﬁ OlF €11 'udp|ei MaN ‘aienbs saBi009 15 b ‘asnOH SARH Auadold g uoiphnsuan sAeH 0zo
E_mmwxﬁ 99 64D ‘Aaung ‘Uophos ‘peoy sBunseH g paawn Asjieg g suiey NZ2
oBoves Q4T TvH ‘moley ‘pecy 863)(0D 6/ ‘100K YIS PYT M/D 40 pIND 3y, WZ 2
mﬂ.mmm.mv XHT £NG ‘Xas5nS 35e3 ‘anoH ‘@soin Jopbiaeq ‘aso| uoi] 2id dnousy wieyess T2
e Km‘ma VT LZNg 'X955n5 1se3 ‘WeysjieHd 195135 19NIel 'USpIen) SSnN0N UMOL £ P11 OMBNQ 1Y O AEO
39 €8L 1Db bAd ‘s2uRT ‘joothia8Ig ‘peoy UOWID pauwn (joodspeig) sysqd (2D
8481782 33 TING 'X9SSNS 388, ‘BUIyLIoM ‘pRoy UoSqoY 0T $3}[338S B S|BU3Y 29 14
08 895 dAD 9HY "Xassns 153 ‘Aspmelsy ‘suonieulisaqd ‘IooH Uiz payiu) Hodipy yamies HZD
7

SsaUppy

swen Aay

s1031pasd) Aueduio) - g
P11 (uoaybrig) KspRYydI2L
P11 (yanos) Alosiapy g




b 21 STOT Menugay 4

L0 E£T0T 12A 106 Sdl

01 o 5 3bed

aimeuds
12 8€0°092 ZMb 0T ‘Uipied ‘apisialem (e3jde)) ‘aauq JnoqieH € ‘snipeny o/ 843 3 AamaN se/l pY1 N [9x3Y £b 3
6 vZ8 THO 259 ‘1oisig ‘peoy sdjiud 1S uUSPUIM [RUCHEN B/ P17 SUSIISPUIA 3]1G0KW [4 38
vZ 1TH'9 NdE £137 ‘0IUSI21Sa0197 ‘YHoMIONINT “yieg |BLjua) “Lned) puelpin ST P sSwHOfeld SPIMUOEEN %D
00 LbE'E acd v obD
8L mﬂw“mﬂ U1S £9 ‘weybuwiuung ‘alels3 pu 19205 UcHeuAs ‘Z )¢ T 1un ABojouy’a) v 2£2
00 00Z°¢ HOE 00d ‘2MysdweH “queaeH ‘uoidweypag ‘enusAy WS T P17 suopensuy yoal-W AED

XLE
mw.mﬁv“m 8151 'S33L UG UOP0IS “Yied SSBUISNG ULIE] UOJSAI “HN0D) UOD{E- g7 ‘3SNOH YOISUDARY PA7 3N JutA 3)id0iN XeD
9L b06'TZT LL5 9ZNG 'X955nS 1523 "9)eboi0d “UoID Yed £7 PY1 5H0MNg WNW MED
00 08919 T4E TZOS “au|ysdurey ‘Uonels JASP[BYIE ‘prOY JSAOPUY ‘Useg ULES USLIEM SRYNSUOT dAHIN AED
88 950'6 8L TOH ‘$U0A LUON ‘S12601IT Heg SUISYO0H ‘3SNOM eds PY] SU0S B unju N ned
oo.mmohom V1B TAQ ‘SPUBIPIY 159/ “ASIPNQ 'PeOY MON ‘8SNOH 21LSPIOYEIS P11 Bunzauibu wIsYIpIN 1£D0
S1 mmrm [S9 S1SS ‘X253 ‘uopjiseg ‘Aepm uoiuad ‘isam Jadiung £ ‘S1a)0g SHIN P11 si8jiog SHW 5¢2
b1 86z 51 AMT TS 'PIRIIBYS 19335 3N £6 ‘P diysiaunied v g d aul 0/ PY1 MOOdNG SS3UISNG UBIPUBW  YE D
v0 6408 Z16 0ZHI “YBInguIp3 ‘peayuec ‘1S3 pul UZD UOISIG ‘PeOY UIPAI] 0T P17 SBupd |eolnsR(3 pue [BPURyIBN ED
too (N8 TNE ‘X3s5nS 3583 ‘U0JyBLG ‘WEYDIEJ ‘BRUBAY ABMIOS 67 P27 120133313 OgiW de 2
bb659 SNb Z3W ‘U3 2158Ua0y ‘0501 SIOWNS 61059 ‘ASNOH JaUIRIUA) geoesely 0eD
ct ﬂmm‘ooﬁ 356 OTHY “AB[mer) ‘Aem UIARY ‘BUIUI) ssauisng ASUeIS 7T 1un P11 {ulayInos) |00DIDISEN NED
08 v9°C Xg0 6NE 'Xassng 1se3 ‘uareymoN ‘peoy yoesg SWAJSAS uley WE D
00 +5 ) ST NG ‘X955n5 1583 ‘uojybug ‘apejsuog ‘peoy s1919d 15 T pajwi sjuubep 4 sewer €D
8 Th1'LT UNg WZd3 ‘uopuo ‘a1eBiooiy OZT ‘00 puz P [liBuebipen HED
B ady

m.n.ohn\mm ETALL 'Weyllad ‘anusay poomL|3 ‘gs xog Od ‘ISNOH UYINLS ‘SIUBUIL4 9210AUT S8Y 0/ papiwiry saddns aupdid 19 W €D
€E°95T 8y 30/ £N3 ‘pieyu3 ‘umopswiLg *Aep yaouelg STT ssudl 9 L €D
Y 5557 di6 bZ9Y ‘auysdwey ‘oy0isbuiseg ‘peoy Aajsaild 3¢ Bunybry uoxn HED
&b mmm‘ SO8 0TNG Xassng 1583 ‘UdARLRILRY ‘peoy 15207 YInos g7 JO Jeay P37 soiny [e31607 oed
€6 mmm.ﬁ OH6 ENN ‘UoldweloN ied ssauUIsng ap|sioaty ‘Aep [@sSn0JeD 0T B 6 S1UN qepul 4D
00¥20'e ZN6 0d "asysdwey ‘easyinos ‘proy suniod) g pajiwi suoinos sylomybn B
oo.o , 43S 29 ‘mobsen 19815 JUBdUIA 15 OTT ‘oo Yt ‘Bujseay pue aseydsng aiiH BDUBUIY [EIDIAWWO) Hueg SpPAO] aed
et NCL (NG 'Xassns 1se3 ‘sama) ‘auen [j3g suo SJUEIUNODDY PRJRMBYY) SBWEC [ €D
E4 S524ppy aweN Asyl

s1031paJ) Auedwo) - g
P31 (uoyybieg) d9pBYdaL
P31 (uInos) AiosIApY WY




bb TT ST02 Adenugay 40

£0 £107 Jap 06 Sdl

01 Jo g abeq

\ aneubls
\\\\

£S £97°1 18 ZZVG “IIAORA ‘BNUIAY PRI ‘SSNOH apetL PIT 309410 XYMmaIds Xp D
L E6L'9T SN2 zdl ‘$917 ‘weydo YyuoN ‘19915 Ul 6¢ ‘obueln mapeaiy p11 Juawabeuely 359 Mb O
a0'9sL'0r1 749 £TNG ‘Xassng 153 ‘uoidweyamy] 'ades ayL g SUoESIUNWWOD D85 Ak D
8b'L65°TEL 94T HTVAL ‘BJIysay?D ‘weyauiy)y ‘9snoy Jeblejel] */b x0g Od paaiwp ping uoiny nkd
60 I61°1 ANT LINN ‘Siueyyion ‘AgI0) ‘gee xog Od P syusuodwo) Sy 1D
L9202 4v8 INE "%355nS 3583 ‘'uolyblig ‘peoy IsMuymos) 153 puf asudiaiug gg un Buuaswbug 0y St 2
9 6LE'L NYS CHNE ‘xassns 359 'eas Aq weysuoys ‘Aempealy 3yl 65 P17 0D SI0PRIOD J39Y b J
b6 6108 diS bTOS ‘s1ueH ‘uojdweyinos ‘epeied aulely ‘s1e15g Buipel ) [eJusd g Jun pa1 suoddng g s6upid I B Y Oy D
96 9EL'TT D10 913W ‘U2 ‘SUOISPIR ‘ARM YooydIT ‘SnquiN 6 3N PYT ( SID[ESIIOYMA [EILIT) S€I5 8 B Y db D
16 599'51 AMI TS ‘PisliaYS ‘19215 Uaand) £6 ‘diysisulied yad aulL 02 51d seh pi1 dnoss ssg ayL (o1 0]
88 0£0°Z€ HE6 bXH XeJifeH ‘ACAl POOMLING "153 PUT SPOOMYO00IT ‘DSNCH 1A PY1 %N 85d Nt D
96 619'T¢ ABb TTH3 ‘ubinquip3 “IUBIS ‘Aempaly pesipiueg pajwr saijddng BujgLunid Jajwald Wb D
9'SITEH NOZ #IND ‘arysdwey “yBnosoquied ‘peoy Joow|s3 £ 3un ‘9sNOH JaILRlg paywr] sanddng penuo) euwad W3
SLILY HNY 0TAM ‘uoldWeyJaAlopM ‘spue|peoag ‘BnoD Al T JUNODDY SSaUsng UU] Jajwa.d M D
05 8b1 3AZ 010D 'AIngpng ‘peoy PiByYRINYD “Yieg SNG PIRYYNYD Z Jiu) P S{043U0D) 334d v2
om.mmm_mm XSE €13 “Aauns ‘uaprely may ‘peoy uolsbuy I8T - 5/1 p11 senddng Buiquunig jEUC|SS40Id It 2
om.mﬁm.ow O8E 0P ‘24|ySiIeg ‘weybupop ‘peoy peajsduwel3sel ‘wied s1old 2 Jun P11 ©D sauladid SualAYIBAI0d HE D
mm.oﬂo‘mw 8Ng Z£9 ‘mobse|n ‘proy pueisngued 1T ‘7 Juf ‘s auns asequin|dg 13130
LELTT XVS EN3J ‘X953 ‘playu3 ‘peoy PIOSUSH 0Z1 2d @41 Jueld JW %!
€LEIL ‘3|ysplosuay ‘plRIARH ‘Aep, OUNDSOL “pRg SSAUISNG Pla1IeH ‘@deld UIPIL .mﬁ wmumwum palwyT samog Asulid E1 )
S1 Nvm.mm NS6 BENL '%3ssns 1583 ‘DS U0 SPIeLOST 15 ‘ABMm WgND TT- OF A poywI [221333]3 Iseyd ar2
£1 556'6E 710 759 ‘[01s|g ‘peoy sepaad ed ssauisng sBuly § yun P17 S3|AIRS SaxJed 3kD
U8 500'9T 9Qb TXH 'XejlieH 132115 19qI9 ‘SHOM Sepy S19)10g § 8 H APUBLLG  Gb D
a0 N.Q.,mﬁ NVZ LTNG "X355NS 15apm ‘uojdweysiiy ‘peoy POOMUIBH ‘aijuad) SN WRYNIIM § JILf P11 uoIdRl0l Bupybn woup w2
65 496'T XN8 9T0d ‘2aysdure ‘weyaled ‘91el53 jloy swed ‘adeld SWjRg ‘Z awag DI SUOINIOS JUBLRINIIFY 3XS-UQ 6+
mm.mmﬂ? Va9 Tug ua) 'U0lsI) ‘pROY PIBYUIRSH £ZT ‘SNIUS)) SSAUISNG Juld PI1 ANHO i
cLIsTe XQb 115 ‘a1ysHiag ‘4bnojs ‘peoy yieg 09z PONZ0 99D
66 88t"cE 4L TS ‘PRISAYS ‘1385 USAND £6 “diysiaulied ygd 3y, 0/ snipeAy 0/2 P11 a4enN %)
ooo8e's YNT 90M ‘SHBH ‘PooMWeyDI0g ‘pROY SIS | “J4Bd SNg d1ILSUCAS] § JUN P17 3doun3 dSN 220}
3 SSaIppy aweN Aoy

s1031paa) Auedwo) - g
p31 (uolybrig) d92Yy2aL
P31 (Yinos) AlesiApy We




v TT 910 Aenigay 1o

L0 €107 87 DS SdI

01 Jo £ abed
~3

7 ameubls

7

00 08v Qb £T37 “OJYSIDISTOPT ‘YPOMIDIINT ‘PROY UOLIOWID) py1 ABssug Buip(ing souodn 052
08°2LT% Dve 18 ‘Ang ‘peoy uoyog 153 Buipes) abpug T Jun P sapjunds XN ds 2
00'p10°1 Y35 9FMIN ‘SHING ‘ASU0 'pROY NOOKRINS S5 JuN P stabueyaxa Hn 0§82
18°b6) XHS £NG 'X255nS 1583 ‘9n0H ‘PROY [004dS PA7 (9A0H) ssaudxg 24AL NG D
BT bST°LT YHO ING ‘2aysyio, ‘abprg Asiym ‘26poT ASpIUM P17 N 2JEYYEIH |eIsuny Ws O
25 86452 ddb SENJL "xassnS 1seq ‘sbupsey ‘Aep premAeH I3 pul oBpR YUON 6 IUn P swaisAs a4 a|bueyl ] 52
69 BE6'0T JMT 1S ‘PIRILAYS 19305 UDDNY) £6 “dIySIauNed Y9d 3L 0/ P11 07 buipes) supad sinedi ¥5D
4S5 $TIW W
2T £69'%6 ‘SUOISPIRl ‘PROY PIOJYSY ‘i AWML ‘UNOD ISIBYIOL T ‘SIURUI SD[OAU] DIOWIPIY/D Py Aiddns sopseld jeiol (5D
2TSeT0LY 4V8 TNG "xa55nS Jse3 ‘uojybug ‘AnqbuioH ‘pecy 1sinumold ‘alelsy asudisiug gy paywi dowod 50
00 02 30 TZNG "xPssng 1523 ‘suwinoqises ‘aienbs suip £2 pI] Wes) UORERISU] Xa55NS HS 2
00 wmﬂ NG FUM ‘19153310 "yied Sng UOpLIeA "aALq JoYIIRg ‘SY10M J0IIARH dnoio ysiel piojuels 952
90 9eL'Z6T NV8 SAM ‘SPUBIPI 1SaM ‘SUINCQUIOM ‘PROY il UIEH 1d dnoun sWwalsAs s 45D
00°0ZE"y 509 071 “AS1InS ‘poomsBuy ‘3503 JaAIS ‘YyaIg JRANIS P11 AuedwioD Buliged d S 350
90 929's d4H8 INg 'X35snS Jse3 ‘ueapiles ‘SleA UEIPeS THT PYisuuely ubpiasos @S D
000 . ZNE £TNE X3551S 1590 ‘BUIYUOM ‘T XO" Od JIIEM WIRYINOS 28D
09 505°Z HZ 0£05 ‘a:ysdwey "uoyduwseyinos ‘pug a6psH ‘peoy A9pog bz P17 2U1S uo 3681015 SOS 452
09°015 A(E STNG "X955NS 15e3 ‘PIOJeaS 953 Pu] fiH 3jpes] 'Peoy B12353 SZ LN SWosAS wlely oINS V5 D
£L'505'281 8d. 737 193530197 ‘peoy sucisajdy 67 1139115 usleg PI7 S34035 sJaLpolg IWs 65D
L2 0SE'T vl 1230 ‘Aqiaq ‘PeoY UGIBHIY ZTT ‘SHOM 0 pueipli SUOS g LIS Lyor 852
00 vmm. NDS £NF ‘XasSNS 1503 ‘IA0H ‘peoY pueptog 88T - 98T py7 suopnjos Buipuelg s,cL 82
6v 589'£BE 436 ENS 'X35SNS 1583 ‘an0H 'peoy Aiepunog g1 411 (in) dnous) s10us UYL 95 D
55 mmo.wvﬁ HNB 0251 'Asiasing ‘pecy plojpieg ‘osnoH eLOINA sa)nas AedAse] se dnoufaloys S8 D
8 moo.ﬂhm 43b ENB 'X955NS 1583 ‘aA0H ‘peoy Aepunog 77 - 9T '3SROH WeYSIanaH ‘YInos 100|4 15T dnous ss0us 3y ¥50
P8'0€E’8T HS 01dS ‘auysduwey “sanopuy “yed SsauIsng YLOMEM 'PROY LLOMIEM ‘9SNOH UOJUSUS dnoun ucquays €50
bL'E06'2 MET LINS ‘DaysaUD ‘apAn ‘9315 Ainquoy 12015 13153YDUR UOJSMEYS &g}
Eb B8E'C V8L ENJ 'X955NS 1583 ‘9A0H ‘Peoy UMOIMBN 1S3 PUT Jouel T iun $'L'3 S se/) panwi [omAen 152
?.mom £ d98 ENE ‘X355NS J523 ‘8ol ‘peoy ysemung £/ PY1s[@s 053
000 49 TYM “12953210M ‘Yieaypeoug Jamo] ‘abpo ay) pRjIwIM suopN(os H3s ZrJ
0L 6¢ VA9 ZNG ‘XBsSNS 1583 ‘UBpBUIPOOM ‘PEOY USLEM b6 oW BDIASS [BIIMDSS  Ab D
3

ssa.uppy

awenN Aay

s10}1paa) Auedwo) - g
P31 (uozybiig) 35p3Yd2L
P11 (4yanos) Alosiapy g




b CT 510¢ Aenugag 10

LOETOT 13A 108 Sdi

01 jo § 3bed

e
7 ameub|s
7
060 931 10d 'Yinowspod ‘68 Xog Od ‘22440 suoinaasold ‘Aaacaay 1939 331A495 UD|INJAS0ld pue AISACIRY 1630 NOd T0d2
000 {16 0TV ‘AIUSpIoUSH ‘piowaeH ‘Aesy onnbsow ‘aded Juapiit 's Bup|ing 13MOD4 BSEYUNd Samog Asulld 0040
bb'090°2L1 gvs 079 ‘MoBSe|D 266627 X08 Od SLOJSND) PUB 3NUAAY WH TOHD
00’0 AYT THE JUdY ‘Asjwi0ig 'PEOY SUOWPIM OF - Z€ 'aSnoH SBUIY ‘411 Sweiim AeppelyL o/ paywy Bupnsuo) SUIEH QO0HD
00°0 ddS 655 “%ossg ‘a5 uo yhie ‘proy ssa1604d Sb P S100Q |ewnsnpuf veipiens 0090
00 0 ZNS 680 ‘abpligxn ‘Aend Jopuewieies ‘3noD 1sam Aend) ‘D g 4 BIINS pa3|WI] SaDIAIBS Q3 1030
000 MI6 0TV ‘USPIOSIIH ‘Piatien ‘Aeay oUnDSOW ‘aeld JUSPLLL P71 33 0030
00°0 316 6Ng ‘uaneyman ‘Aep doYIH &E susadiS AR T0QD
00°0 XQ0 TTN3 ‘SH3H ‘uopsa|ppoH ‘Peoy Jepuid paywn Jospuim Md 000D
00’0 dgs OTON ‘weybumoN ‘adeipues ea.s5 umoy ‘a]elsa [eHIsnpul yed pJeyaio ‘E Iun P17 M Ld8 JWYD 1000
G0 0 ZNE HT4D “Iapae] ‘Aep umoaD) asnoH sejurdwo) (1[10p]
_ 96 676°651 dv's SX8 22k aia SWOIsSN) pue SNUBASY WH 892
' asp

Nm.vmo‘vﬂ ZTNG ‘Buiyuom ‘peoy uoibuluieg ‘asnoH abpug ueIBUILING AJUBA|OSU] PUB JUSLWS2I05UT SWI0ISND PUB DRUSASY WH 28D
00 000°9 JHD OZNG X355NS 1583 “U0IS(L ‘BPIS|iH 72 ‘|I4BLILING uasuen diliud 995
Z5 79e'61 e 361099 590
mo.omndmﬁ Sd Z£S4 ‘|01SKg ‘93015 AS|pRig ‘peoy sed J8AUD “UN0D JU0d 15M T JUN 100} 35414 DJIWLIN BoUBULY S3I0AU] J)RWRIN %)
00°0 3£ 9TX0 ‘uoxX) ‘Andqueg ‘Aepa rpjoosg T ON SOUBUIH [BIBWIWGD) SPAON €90
oo LT TX8 ‘D001 X0 Od ‘213u3] SSoUISNg o|d yueg spAar} 790
bZ 868'H0F A A T A LD |RssNy 199
uv.momumm 098 JTM ‘UopuoT 12N 20N ZT - £ ‘OSNOK AS|IRABM, 'PRIIT (935N U93IS ASIDC 0/ 1E211108[3 SSSBA 092
00 852°1 DS6 S4M ‘SHIOA ISOM 139550 ‘53 PUL POOMPUNCY g5 U P37 073 Buyio)) xewex 750
00 0 , NHT INS ‘ucpums ‘aienbs aBpug Mo ‘a5U0 3.Ud314L P17 93UeINSSY YoLNZ ASD
b 1€ 582 AMT 1S 'PRIDYS 12005 UasND £6 ‘P17 diysiauned vigd syL o/ paIWwIT YN A3[BSI0M X$D
18 £19's 4QT TNG ‘%95SNS 3583 ‘uoyblg ‘umoidiuay 153 pul PlBRYSaY QY AUN PT1 [E2H139(3 4 M MSD
oo.mmm 90T ZTNL ‘PIRAPN ‘918153 [eLIsnpUT joouq)Rg ‘asenbs paYsIOH § UM PY7 SIURUUIRY 121ndWo) pleam ASD
mm.mm . MSZ TZ1 ‘pesyiaies ‘Yoeosddy uopels ‘asnoH sazem PY] UOIPINASUOD) SIIRM nsod
oo omn‘mm dMI TS ‘PlRUIBYS 180135 u3end g6 ‘diysiauped v g d ayL 0/2 SNIpRIY ©/3 panwi {g0) Jooeulemm 15D
00 090'¢ VCE TZOS ‘a4ysduieH ‘J3S3yduipy ‘UOISUOM LINOS ‘a50[) UBMOY 7 plauXem H a L1 S50
18 0v NAT $19Y ‘1ysiag ‘AINGMIN ‘UOIIIULOD YL ‘DSNOH 2U0JEPOA P17 BUOJRPOA USD
7 SS2IPpY aWeN A3y

s10ipa1) Auedwo) - g
pa1 (uojyblig) d9j2ydaL
P31 (Yinos) Atosiapy We




bb 2T §107 ARMIGES b0 L0 €107 19A DS SdI Yy 01 40 6 302d

74 2 ainjeubis

y
1€ 940'S 3d9 PSNG ‘XasSNS 1SOM ‘B9 A LWBUIIOYS ‘SnUsAY WI9Ise] 98 SpeH SeWoy L JIN O0H3
TT6LH0T gHZ TNG “xa5sns 153 ‘uojybiug ‘aoeLin] UeBpBUNOH 6. Zapueusad usAllS JW NQH3
CL6L6'9 U9 TN 'X35SNS 1587 ‘uoiybug ‘ueapbuipoom ‘peoy Adljea sumogd BSh SuBAZ pleyoly Jn WoH3
£8'89/°6 Y9 ZNG ‘%3ssng 15e3 ‘uojyblg ‘uespbuipoom ‘peoy A3jeA sumog Sh SURAT |DRUIIN I T0H3
L0 £Z68°S MR OTNG ‘X3SSNS 58] ‘UBABYDIILIY “JUBDSIL) WINGED JUROK 9T e ;oydorsud I AOH3
TS T W18 ZNG “xassng 1se] ‘uojyblg 'ueap)es ‘ONUSAY UBSpUBARG T ysng xel il LOH3
88'918'91 CHE £TNG 'Xa55n5 159M ‘Bujniop ‘uoiButiing ‘950D 3ueasig 62 uung SeIOLIIN S 10H3
86'8L9't NSb ZNE 'XISSNS 153 “HOMLINOS ‘1IN0 ABMpeal 8 liempig ydasof JiW HOH3
71 £80°CY 38 ENG 'X355NS 15€3 ‘an0H ‘A1Q AD||eA uois|Buen SET SUYM essi[Bl SSI O0K3
000002 QAT THNG “XassnS 1523 ‘uoiybilig ‘apejsuod ‘asty UMOpIRAG 8 (IDARM, Y81 1t J0H3
L0 Lv8°2E 315 TNG "Xessng 3se3 ‘uopybug ‘sue uespbugl b6 Jaysel O Auueq I 30H3
00'€TT'TT g5 TN ‘*%8ssnS 3se3 ‘uoyBlg '950]) A9lleA 8 19581 Uag I QaoH3
LT 59T'81 19 ZNg “as5n5 1583 ‘uojybug ‘ueapSuipoopy “JUadsasD) PIRA(lN OF SUDAR)S JoydoIsiyD iy J0H3
56 ££6'ST ZH8 0TNG ‘X9SsNS 1seg ‘UsAeyalead ‘as0[) ashayiuf WS d esi sily a0H3
L1 624 dHZ BTN ‘X055n5 153 ‘BUIyUIOM ‘peoy plojsien 07 [lsuued PIABG JIN vOH3
£9 46021 aAaB0 120y JW 60H3
29'095°L1 20O YBIoqaQ S B80H3
20 ¥90'Y DIOO B2 SSIl £ZOH3
00'8E€'6 SNb SZNE ‘X2550S 1587 ‘plojeas ‘peoy aunoqises ‘ebpo] uug Aapay uiad sil S0H3
89 L6111 d.L9 ZNg 'xa55nS 3583 ‘uciybug ‘Uespbuipoop ‘aAlQg ABIMOD) TS Sauaf |2UM W SOH3
8 S501'v1 130 9ZNQ ‘¥955ng 1583 ‘21063]04 119585 LOIUNE 61 U33IS Y UALIEG JW bOK3
10 058 UNS ZING ‘%3ssns 1som ‘uoidweyamin ‘pedy Swinogies “Unod PIsiuy 1121943 A3 sSIW £0H3
0g£ 969’9 YI8D  1osSNY JIW Z0H3
00 567'22 aver p 261099 W TOH3
L TAY g0z £TNG ‘Buiypop ‘uolbulung ‘auet uoibuiINg “Unos SAIRW IS 9 jjeule) A1sity SSil O0H3
(8 £AD 'Ausac)

oo.o ‘pu3 A315249Y ‘PROY ULOMWE L *3SNOK 101D 05 ¢ S3RISTUL WO ‘HElg (048] B UALIR|Y 15Nl Aemenid syl £0.0
000 LT 8610 "ucibuiieq Bujsuadil AL 1010
oo.o dv8 TNE ‘uojybug ‘AingbuijjoH ‘a3e3s3 asudiajug £y pun uojybug 24015 MOPUIM BUYL 0oL
000 NdS 9ZNg *21eb3jod “jpouuep ‘suaples Weadisiiin 02 1SIMOH 34315 0052
i 5534ppy JweN Ao

s1031pas) Aueduwiod - g9
P17 (uozybug) 293YydoL
pa1 (Yanos) A10SINPY WG




b £1 ST0Z ARNIGDS b0

20 £102 434 DS 541

01 J0 01 abed

a:meub|s

£R'BEC'OGH'G

fuyjjelol saQud 942

000 SN GZNG ‘xassng jse3 ‘ployeas ‘proy aumnogises 2bpo] uyiun AS[E u1ag ooNY
00 0 ' MOZ DING 'X355NS 15837 “UaARYIDERd “JU3D5a1) UINgeD JUno 9T e Aen 000y
mm.mmﬁm X6 6NE 'x2s58nS 1587 ‘UaaRUMaN ‘ABMA INUISAYD 5 suaAalS SUABM I £IH3
88 +0T'ST 4N8 TN ‘X3s5NS 3563 ‘U0Iybug ‘Wweydied ‘anuaay |yuleg Op SREQALL UER W ZIH3
ct mhm.m 348 OTNY 'X955NS 1583 ‘USARYIRIY ‘B50|D) BILIES G2 UG B HW TTHY
it .\.Nv‘v Yag OTNG 'XS55hS ISR ‘UaARYIL3d ‘pPeoy 3Mld Lk y2AppeUs [Siueqa JiW OTH3
a0 mmm‘m DNZ 9£58 051G ‘ia330D) ‘uoidwizly '950[D 2I0UIZIeM € olead pieydy I Z0OH3
% 9E ¢ Zv6 Hud ‘ASjluolg ‘Weyyian 1S8M ‘BNUBAY pJRUUST £T SUPDd SELIOL L JW AOH3
00 mﬁ.w @45 TNg ‘xassns 1sed ‘uolybug ‘aang Asliea 19 PIOYO WeS Ji XOH3
Oz 0vg 51 Yz THNG "UONUBLIE ‘SPeisUOd 'DRoY Y20 BliW T6E 'BUOISal URNIWNOEW INBd 4N MOH3
£9 585°% ¥09 ZNg 'xassns 3se3 ‘uojyblig ‘ueapBuIpoopa ‘peoy (iyxag 96 212g Bue) Ji AOH3
5L mvm_m Q9 ZNA *2sSnS 1583 ‘uciyblig ‘UeapbuIpoos ‘peoy MalA|IH § Alzyjar wes J ;|
b1 95951 (V£ ENE '¥255NS 353 ‘@ACH ‘peoY Yuid 8T [RS[ SEJOUIIN I 10H3
mm.vmmhmﬁ TS£ OTNE ‘Xassng 1587 ‘UaArUIDedd “ISOM PeDdY UUAID YZ9 sawe( ualeq W SOH3
0T bovL ZNp 6ENL “¥3S5nS 1583 ‘23S UO [UXD ‘ARA UBDIEM £7 PIMOH PIART I HOH3
oz mmﬁ 93E SIDN ‘BHYSWEYOUMON ‘PidysuRI *|)IH I9I0IA 72 SOW|OH W JN OOoHA
88 ¥92°9T 339 8N ‘XDSSNS 1583 ‘samaT ‘AjyleoH 1seg ‘sue paysung € HOIBH oW I dOH3
3 aweyN A9y

SS2UpPY

sio0}ipas) Auedwo) - g
P31 (uojybug) dsppydalL
P31 (yanos) Atosiapy g




bl ET1 STOZ Aenigad &)

010Z 494 705 5dI

[4Jot abey

ainmeub)s

05 fujlijol saua 1
0§ 0 03 0 . ) e Jssny - 00WH
iejol 4410 P10 Jold S524ppyY weN Aoy

siopjoyaieys -2
p37 (uojybug) d912yd21




Techelec (Brighton) Ltd
{(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 13/02/2015

Sof Af £ £
SECURED ASSETS
150,000 00 Book Debts 19,046 38
200,000 00 Leasehold Property NIL
NIL Investments NIL
19,046 38
COSTS OF REALISATION
Buildings Insurance 22263
Service Charges 198 62
Ground Rent 437.50
(858 75)
SECURED CREDITORS
{156,750.06) Ulhimate Invoice Finance Limited 19,046 38
(304,898 24) Russell Clarke NIL
{19,046 38)
HIRE PURCHASE
8,500 00 Motor Vehicles NIL
(5,438 55) BMW Finance NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000.00 Funds held pre-appointment 5,000 00
1,829 00 Cash at Bank 1,82908
12,500 00 Motor Vehicles NIL
2,000 00 Office Furniture and Equipment NIL
21,256.00 Director Loan - D Tasker NIL
NIL Employee Loans NIL
Uncertain VAT Refund NIL
Uncertain Corporation tax refund NIL
1,284.00 Rates Refund 1,283 67
8,112 75
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Disbursements 180 00
{180 00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(35,719 09) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(8,114,338 03) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(358,070 65) Employees - PILON & Redundancy NIL
{139,919 96) HMRC - PAYE NIL
(14,034 62) HMRC - VAT NIL
(177,060 44) HMRC - CT NIL
{170,185 22) Promep Ltd (formerly Techfire Ltd) NIL
(25,362 52) Directors NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(50 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
Page 1 of 2 1PS SQL Ver 502 13 February 2015 15 06




Techelec (Brighton) Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 13/02/2015

SofAE £ £

NIL

(9,099,458.38) 7,074.00
REPRESENTED BY

Estate bank account - interest bearing 7,074 00

7,074.00

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 13 February 2015 15 06




Form 4 25
PROQOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Techelec (Brighton) Ltd
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 19 December 2014

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 (| Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstandmg uncapitalised £
Interest as at the date the company went into
admirustration {see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
admunistrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion)

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 1 W you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,

‘ please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

8 | Give details of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categenes of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Inscolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Appendix VI
CREDITORS QUESTIONNAIRE

INVESTIGATION INTQ THE AFFAIRS OF
TECHELEC (BRIGHTON) LIMITED

IN ADMINISTRATION

Creditor's name and address

1 Estimated Claim

2 If the estimated claim exceeds the credit imit, on what basis or terms was the additional credit allowed?
3 Please provide detatls of any comfort, security or assurance given to you to allow continuance of credit.
4 When were you first aware that there were difficulties in getting payment and what was the evidence of

this? e g. extended credit, lump sum payments, dishonoured cheques.

5 Please provide details of any cheques which were dishonoured, including dates and amounts.







Appendix VI

6 Please provide details, including dates, of any wnts, summaons, decrees or other legal action you took to
recover your debt

7 Are there any particular matters you feel should be reviewed? If so, please provide brief details,

Print name

Signature

Position

Date

*Shoutd there be insufficient space on s form, please use a separate piece of paper dzarly mdicating which question the continuabon sheet
refers to




BM ADVISCRY

STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

Introduction
This statement has been prepared n actordance with guidelines set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals (R3)

The following information apphes to all appaintments of partners, directors, consultants or staff of BM Adwisory, to act as any of the following -

Liquidator, Recewver, Admimistrator or Administrative Receiver of a Limited Company or Limited Liability Partnership
Trustee in Bankruptcy

Supervisor of an Indwidual, Company or Partnershup Voluntary Arrangement

Adrministrator under the Insclvent Estates Order

When acting as Nominee, the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 require that the amount of the faes payable to the Office Holder be specified within
the Debtor’s proposals Such fees will nevertheless be fixed to take account of the Office Holder’s expected time costs ansing as referred to below

Policy on fees

Unless otherwise fixed In accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, an Office Holder's fees are charged by reference to tme costs, as incurred, charged
at the fim’s usual rates applicable at the time the work i carned out Rates may be vaned from time to time, at the sole discretion of BM Advisory, and
such changes will be notified in retrospect with each report to Creditors It s the pohicy of BM Advisory to use as junior grade of staff as compatible with
the efficient conduct of the matter in order to ensure costs are kept to a mimmum Time s recorded In & minute units with supporting narrative to
explain the work undertaken

As at 1% March 2014 the rates applicable are

Grade £
Partrier 1 430
Partner 2 380
Associate Director 360
Senior Manager 340
Manager 310
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 240
Administrator 1 185
Administrator 2 155
Junior Administrator 125
Cashier 115
Support staff 85

Rates vary between indivtduals, reflecting expenence and qualification For certan more complex tasks, BM Advisory may seek to apply a higher rate 1n
respect of work undertaken, but subject to prior authonsation in accordance with the Act

For further information on the manner in which an Office Holder's fees may be fixed, please refer to the guidance notes in relation to fees at
www 3 org uk/index cfm?page=1591

Disbursements
Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which 1s either in the name of the case or BM Adwvisory, in the case of the
latter, the nvoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attnbuted to, the case These disbursernents are recoverable in full from the case
without the prior approval of creditors esther by a direct payment from the case or, where BM Advisory has made payment on behalf of the case, by a
recharge of the amount nvoiced by the third party Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire,
axternal storage and specific bond nsurance

Categary 2 expenses are incurred by BM Advisory and recharged to the case, they are not attributed to the case by a third party invoice and/or they
may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable m full from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors i advance Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire and internal storage

It 15 proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered by BM Advisory

Meeting room hire Up to £200
Creditor portal (operated within BM Advisory website) £10 {per report)
Postage £049-£138
Mileage (per mile) £0 45
Photocopies (per sheet) £0 15

Storage (per box per month) £0 35

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs which would have been incurred if that service had been sourced
externally




¥1 £It 00 65TEE 09 Brl o
[X4 00 601 50

00 G510 T5 99T 068 (13 (L] 020 T3

st e —w & & = = S— e
£0 61 0051y 0f 2 0o wo 000 W0 000 %0 o 3 7]
ol sz AL 00s %00 oy o ot 0o 000 000 ot as.anunﬁ_-xﬂ
L 05 079 0z w0 s o 20 00 ¢ 000 wo 060 anend P
8¢ 761 05 09 + 06 ¢t 00 %—mn_~ Nn [ oo 004 000 000 060 t&ﬁhuu _U._h Furgduxry AN
{82 S L o o
= wmm ownn_—wm__ v 90 DIt oo %0 = »3 ] 080 sioupary paimsasun oaypes
at a5 0019 £ %MN_N mma 06 1 000 popt o0 ot o art Tsdong proRseo U3
st oz 00T o9 : o9 £0g 00 %00 000 0o 09 it
00 S8k oS 9% os e a0 ¥ [T W0 ™) e = 9 nesieay 1355y uones|EIY FISSY
s 761 00969 Py Mac ast w00 o 00 e 8“ %M ] e
#8661 D5 58L L 08 8 bt aanwo_m umm 06 1 ae 0o o 000 oumuncazy sse0|

¥ %irn Min SBEIeAY T 1503 16561 L R A T R T T .a.o_ﬁwu ...w.ﬂ._mn .Sﬂi:ﬂm_w« o — 00§ 0Lz Dunued B UWpY|  buuued pue sonerSUILDY

UIUPY Jons ied weRiwory LM oM 0 VORI
BRI WEIS M 100k

A Xpuaddy

ST0Z Aenuqad £1 M 102 RQURORa ST

POy ) K4

B0 BUL WOIENAUILIPY WL

UOREARUIWPY U] FIIAITT {UeWDLE ) 2RreL




